The functional currency of the Group companies is TRY. The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk

arising from various currency exposures, primarily with respect to the US dollar and the Euro.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the TRY against the

relevant foreign currencies. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to

key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign

exchange rates (31 December 2012: 10%). The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign

currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in

foreign currency rates. The sensitivity analysis includes external loans as well as loans to foreign operations

within the Group where the denomination of the loan is in a currency other than the currency of the lender or

the borrower. A positive number indicates an increase in profit or loss. There is no equity effect.

Foreign Currency Sensitivity 31 March 2013

Profit / (Loss)

If foreign currency

appreciates

If foreign currency

depreciates

If US dollar changes 10%

1- US dollar net asset/liability  (4.907.730)  4.907.730

2- Amount protected from US dollar risk (-)  -  -

3- US Dollar net effect (1+2)  (4.907.730)  4.907.730

If EUR changes 10%

4- EUR net asset/liability  1.459.400  (1.459.400)

5- Amount protected from EUR risk (-)  -  -

6- EUR net effect (4+5)  1.459.400  (1.459.400)

If other currencies change 10%

7- Other net asset/liability  4.621  (4.621)

8- Amount protected from other currency risk (-)  -  -

9- Other net effect (7+8)  4.621  (4.621)

Total (3 + 6 +9) (3.443.708) 3.443.708

DEVA HOLDİNG A.Ş. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2013

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira “TRY” unless otherwise stated.)

69

38. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVED FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

(b) Financial risk factors (cont’d)

(b.3) Market Risk Management (cont’d)

(b.3.1) Foreign currency risk management (cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity (cont’d)

Foreign Currency Sensitivity 31 December 2012

Profit / (Loss)

If foreign currency

appreciates

If foreign currency

depreciates

If US dollar changes 10%

1- US dollar net asset/liability  (4.030.272)  4.030.272

2- Amount protected from US dollar risk (-)  -  -

3- US Dollar net effect (1+2)  (4.030.272)  4.030.272

If EUR changes 10%

4- EUR net asset/liability  (212.582)  212.582

5- Amount protected from EUR risk (-)  -  -

6- EUR net effect (4+5)  (212.582)  212.582

If other currencies change 10%

7- Other net asset/liability (64.606)  64.606

8- Amount protected from other currency risk (-) -  -

9- Other net effect (7+8)  (64.606)  64.606

Total (3 + 6 +9) (4.307.460) 4.307.460

(b.3.2) Interest rate risk management

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk as entities in the Group borrow funds at both fixed and floating

interest rates. The risk is managed by the Group by maintaining an appropriate mix between fixed and

floating rate borrowings.

As of 31 March 2013, 9,2% of total indebtedness was floating rate and mainly denominated in US Dollar,

EUR and TRY.

Interest rate sensitivity

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for non-

derivative instruments at the balance sheet date. For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming